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1978/97 

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (COMPOSITE) AMENDMENT ORDER 
1976 

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 5th day of April 1976 

Present: 
THE RIGHT HON. R. D. MULDOON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to section 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the 
Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, and being satisfied that the rates of duty and 
exemptions from duty specified in the First Schedule hereto, being rates 
and exemptions specified in the Customs Tariff, are likely to operate in 
an injurious, unfair, or anomalous manner generally to the public interest 
and particularly to certain industries carried on in New Zealand, and 
that it is necessary for the protection of those industries that the duties 
set out in the Second Schedule hereto should be imposed, hereby makes 
the following order. 

ORDER 

1. Title and cosnsnencesnent-(l) This order may be cited as the 
Customs Tariff (Composite) Amendment Order 1976. 

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the 'date of its 
notification in the Gazette. 

2. Portions of Tariff suspended-The portions of the Customs 
Tariff specified in the First Schedule hereto are hereby suspended. 

3. Duties isnposed and exemptions created-The duties set: out 
in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby imposed, and the exemptions 
from duty in that Schedule are hereby created. 

4. Consequential revocations-(1) The New Zealand-Australia 
Free Trade Agreement Order (No. 5) 1974* is hereby amended by 
revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 07.02.001, 
07.02.002, 20.02.103, 20.02.104, 20.02.119, 20.02.319, and 44.09.009. 

(2) The New Zealand - Australia Free Trade Agreement Order (No. 2) 
1975t is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule 
as relates to item 20.02.001. 

Con. Regs.-l8* 

'S.R. 1974/285 
tS.R. 1975/301 
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(3) The Customs Tariff (Composite) Amendment Order (No. 4) 1974* 
is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates 
to items 07.01.308, 07.04.008, 20.02.239 and 20.02.289 . 

• s.R. 1974/307 



Number 

.--------

07.01 
07.01.200 

SCHEDULES 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED 

PART I 

THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Description Unit 

I 
Year Normal I British 

Tariff Preferential 
~ 

Chapter 7 
Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers 

Vegetables, fresh or chilled: 
Tomatoes .. per 100 kg 

per 100 kg 
per 100 kg 
per 100 kg 

kg 1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

$4.12 
$4.12 
$4.12 
$4.12 

$3.75 
$3.84 
$3.93 
$4.12 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Au! $3.66 
per 100 kg 
Can $3.66 
per 100 kg 
CPC $3.66 
per 100 kg 
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FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Number Description Unit 

I Year Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

..... ,.'Io\ .......... 't..>.'. 

Chapter 7-continued 

Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers-continued 

-

07.01.302 I Onions per tonne tonne 1974 $4.92 $2.56 
per tonne 1975 $4.92 $3.15 
per tonne 1976 $4.92 $3.74 
per tonne 1977 $4.92 $4.92 

07.01.308 I Other .. 1974 35% 27% 
1975 35% 29% 
1976 35% 31% 
1977 35% 35% 

07 . 02 I Vegetables (whether or not cooked), preserved by 
freezing: 

Raw: 
07.02.001 I Peas kg 1974 35% 27% 

1975 35% 29% 
1976 35% 31% 
1977 35% 35% 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Au! $1.97 
per tonne 
Can $1.97 
per tonne 
CPC $1.97 
per tonne 

Aul25% 
Can 25% 
CPC25% 

Aul Free 
Can 25% 
CPC25% 
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07.02.002 I Beans .. I kg 1974 35% 27% Au1 Free " O'l 

1975 35% 29% Can 25% -(0 

1976 35% 31% CPC25% " 
1977 35% 35% 

07.02.0091 Other .. 1 1974 35% 27% Au125% ~ 
1975 35% 29% Can 25% ~ .... 
1976 35% 31% CPC25% 

... 
0 

1977 35% 35% ;! .... 

07.02.019 I Cooked .. I kg 1974 53% 35% Au132!% ~ 
:;to 

1975 51% 37!% Can 32!% O~ 1976 49% 40% CPC 32!-% ,,-
1977 45% 45% ~~ 

" 0 
" ;! 

07.04 I Dried, dehydrated or evaporated vegetables, whole, cut, .... "\). 
100 

sliced, broken or in powder, but not further pre- ~~. 
pared: '" '-

07.04.002 I Tomatoes .. 1974 43% 27% Au125% ~ 
1975 41% 29% Can 25% S! 
1976 39% 31% CPC25% '" ~ 
1977 35% 35% ~ 

SI 
'" 07.04.008 I Other .. I 1974 43% 27% Au1 Free 
~ .... 

1975 41% 29% Can 25% 
1976 39% 31% CPC25% 
1977 35% 35% 

c.n .... 
(0 



FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Description Unit Number 

Year Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 7-continued 

Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers-continued 

07.05 I Dried leguminous vegetables, shelled, whether or not 
skinned or split: 

Peas, split: 
07.05.001 Packed for retail sale .. per 100 kg kg 1974 $2.76 $2.01 

ort ort 
per 100 kg 1975 $2.76 $2.19 

ort ort 
per 100 kg 1976 $2.76 $2.37 

ort ort 
per 100 kg 1977 $2.76 $2.76 

ort ort 

07.05.002 I kg 1974 20% 16% 
1975 20% 17% 
1976 20% 18% 
1977 20% 20% 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Aul $1.83 
per 100 kg 

ort 
Can $1.83 
per 100 kg 

ort 
CPC $1.83 
per 100 kg 

ort 

Aull5% 
Can 15% 
CPC 15% 

c..n 
N o 

(J 
!:! 
~ 
c:;, 
;:l ..., 

~ ... 
~ 0 _____ 

it(J 
~ c:;, 
... ;:l 
...... ~ 
(.Qc:;, 
~..., 
~ ~. 
~, ,..,. 

~ 
'-

~ 
;:l 
~ 
;:! 

~ 
~ 
;:! ,..,. 

..... 
<.D 
~ 
en 
"­
<.D 
~ 



07.05.029 I Other peas .. per 100 kg kg 1974 55c 
per 100 kg 1975 55c 
per 100 kg 1976 55c 
per 100 kg 1977 55c 

Lentils: 
07.05.051 I Packed for retail sale .. per 100 kg kg 1974 55c 

per 100 kg 1975 55c 
per 100 kg 1976 55c 
per 100 kg 1977 55c 

07.05.059 I Other .. .. per 100 kg kg 1974 55c 
per 100 kg 1975 55c 
per 100 kg 1976 55c 
per 100 kg 1977 55c 

tWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty. 

46c Aul Free 
48c Can 44c 
50c per 100 kg 
55c CPC 44c 

per 100 kg 

46c Aul44c 
48c per 100 kg 
50c Can 44c 
55c per 100 kg 

CPC44c 
per 100 kg 

46c Aul Free 
48c Can 44c 
50c per 100 kg 
55c DC Free 

CPC 44c 
per 100 kg 
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FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Number Description Unit 

Y~_l N!~ British 
Preferential 

Chapter 8 

Edible fruit and nuts; peel of melons or citrus fruit 

08.05 Nuts other than those falling within heading No. 08.01, 
fresh or dried, shelled or not: 

Walnuts: 
08.05.003 Packed for retail sale .. .. per 100 kg kg 1974 $3.66 $3.66 
08.05.009 Otherwise packed . . .. per 100 kg kg 1974 $3.66 $3.66 

Other 
Preferential 

• Ratesof 
Duty 

Aul Free 
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10.07 

10.07.001 

10.07.009 

---

12.01 

12.01.101 
12.01.109 

Chapter 10 

Cereals 

Buckwheat, millet, canary seed and grain sorghum; 
other cereals: 

Millet, canary seed, grain sorghum kg 

Other per 100 kg kg 
per 100 kg 
per 100 kg 
per 100 kg 

Chapter 12 

1974 Free Free 

1974 55c 46c 
1975 55c 48c 
1976 55c 50c 
1977 55c 55c 

Oil seeds and oleaginous fruit; miscellaneous grains, seeds and fruit; 
industrial and medical plants; straw and fodder 

Oil seeds and oleaginous fruit, whole or broken: 
Ground-nuts (peanuts): 

In shell . . . . . . .. . . kg 1974 Free Free 
Shelled . . .. . . . . .. kg 1974 Free Free 

Aul Free 

Aul44c 
per 100 kg 
Can 44c 
per 100 kg 
CPC 44c 
per 100 kg 

Aul Free 
Aul Free 
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FIRST SCHEbULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED-continued 

~ I R"'~ omo" Eff~"~ On and After 1 July Other 
Description Unit Preferential 

I 
Rates of 

Year Normal British Duty 
Tariff Preferential 

- ----- ------- ---- ---------------------~---

Number 

Chapter 20 

Preparations of vegetables, fruit or other parts of plants 

20.01.000 I Veg~ables and fruit, prepared or preserved by vinegar 
or acetic acid, with or without sugar, whether or not 
containing salt, spices or mustard .. I kg 

I 
20.02 I Vegetables prepared or preserved otherwise than by 

vinegar or acetic acid: 
20.02.001 Capers and olives, whether or not preserved in air-

tight containers . . . . . . .. I kg 

1974 38% 
1975 36% 
1976 34% 
1977 30% 

1975 25% 
1976 25% 
1977 25% 

22% 
24% 
26% 
30% 

22% 
23% 
25% 

AuI20% 
Can 20% 
CPC20% 

Au! Free 
Can 20% 
DC Free 
CPC20% 
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Other vegetables: 
Preserved in airtight containers: 

.. I 
...... 
\.D 

20.02.101 I "Baked" beans .. kg 1974 39!% 29t% Au127!% ""-l 
C1'> 

1975 39% 31!% Can 27!% --\.D 
1976 38!% 33!% CPC 27!% ""-l 

1977 37!% 37!% 

20.02.102 I Gherkins .. I kg 1974 43% 27% Aul25% C') 
1975 41% 29% Can 25% ;: 
1976 39% 31% CPC25% 

.., -c 
1977 35% 35% ~ .., 

20.02.103 I Peas .. I kg 1974 43% 29% Aulll % ~ 
ort ort Can 27!% ... 

1975 41% 30!% ort O~ 
ort ort CPC 27!% ... '""' 

~~ 1976 39% 32% ort ... ~ 
ort ort ...... ~ 

1977 35% 35% 
~c 
't.., 
C') ;;.. 

ort ort '" '-

20.02.104 I kg 1974 $4.58* 91c* Aulll% ~ 
~ 1975 $4.58* $1.82* Can $3.66* '" 1976 $4.58* $2.73* CPC$3.66* 
;:! 
~ 

1977 $4.58* $4.58* ;§ 

'" ;:! -Pickles in containers exceeding 4.546 litres .. I 20.02.105 I kg 1974 43% 27% Au125% 
1975 41% 29% Can 25% 
1976 39% 31% CPC25% 
1977 35% 35% 

·Per 100 kg (including the weight of any liquid). (.11 

tWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty. N 
(.11 



Number 

20.02.109 

20.02.111 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Description Unit 

I Year Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

.. •...•• '"''<"''' •. ~,.- ~ - . 

Chapter 20-continued 

Preparations of vegetables, fruit or other parts of plants-continued 

Vegetables prepared or preserved, etc.-continued 
Other vegetables-continued 

Preserved in airtight containers-continued 
Potatoes .. I kg 

Tomatoes: 
Pulped .. I kg 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

43% 27% 
41% 29% 
39% 31% 
35% 35% 

521% 34!% 
50% 36:!-% 
47:!-% 381:% 
42:!-% 42:!-% 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Au125% 
Can2S% 
CPC25% 

Aul321% 
Can 321% 
CPC 321% 
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..... 
CD 

20.02.119 I Other .. I kg 1974 52% 34% Aul13% 
....., 
0'> 

1975 49% 35-!-% Can 32-!-% ----CD 

1976 46% 37% CPC 32-!-% 
....., 

1977 40% 40% 
Tomato juice, tomato puree and tomato 

concentrate: 

.. 1 

(") 
Unsweetened: ;:: 

'" 20.02.211 I hI. bulk kg 1974 22t% 22t% 
.... 
Cl 
~ 
'" 20.02.219 I Other .. I kg 1974 461:% 34t% Au132-!-% ..., 

1975 45-!-% 361:% Can 32-!-% I:> ... 
1976 441% 38-!-% CPC 321% -. 

Ol::::t! 
1977 42-!-% 42-!-% ... ""' Sweetened: .. I 

P...(") 
"" 0 

20.02.221 I In bulk kg 1974 361:% 241-% Au122t% ... ~ 
1975 351% 261% Can 221% ..... ~ 

1.00 

1976 341-% 28!% CPC 221% 'l<o 
0') :::'0 

1977 32-!-% 32!% "" '--

20.02.229 I .. I 
~ 

Other kg 1974 461% 341-% Au1321% ~ 
1975 451% 361% Can 321% '" ;::! 

1976 44t% 38t% CPC 32t% P... 
~ 

1977 42-!-% 42-!-% '" ;::! .... 
20.02.239 I Mushrooms .. I kg 1974 20% 20% Aul Free 

Can 121% 
CPC 12!% 

c..n 
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Number 

20.02.289 

20.02.311 

20.02.312 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Unit Description 

Year Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 20-continued 

Preparations of vegetables, fruit or other parts of plants-continued 

Vegetables prepared or preserved, etc.-continued 
Other vegetables-continued 

Preserved in airtight containers-continued 
Other.. .. I kg 

Other kinds: 
Gherkins in liquid kg 

Pickles in containers exceeding 4.546 litres .. kg 

1974 43% 27% 
1975 41% 29% 
1976 39% 31% 
1977 35% 35% 

1974 43% 27% 
1975 41% 29% 
1976 39% 31 % 
1977 35% 35% 

1974 43% 27% 
1975 41% 29% 
1976 39% 31 % 
1977 35% 35% 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

AullO% 
Can 25% 
CPC 25% 

Au125% 
Can 25% 
CPC25% 

Au125% 
Can 25% 
CPC 25% 
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20.02.313 I Potatoes .. I kg 1974 43% 27% Au125% ..... 
to 

1975 41% 29% Can 25% -..J 
O"l 

1976 39% 31% CPC 25% ---to 

1977 35% 35% 
-..J 

20.02.314 I Tomatoes, pulped .. I kg 1974 43% 27% Au125% 
1975 41% 29% Can 25% CJ 
1976 39% 31% CPC25% .: .... 
1977 35% 35% 

.... 
c 
~ .... 

20.02.315 I Tomato juice, tomato puree, and tomato I ""'i 
concentrate .. kg 1974 43% 27% Au125% \::. ... 

1975 41% 29% Can 25% ~ 
1976 39% 31% CPC25% 

0 _____ 

1977 35% 35% ~CJ 
'" c 

20.02.319 I Other .. kg 1974 43% 27% AullO% 
... ~ 

.. I 
...... ~ 
<.oc 

1975 41% 29% Can 25% 'l .... 
0") ;;.~ 

1976 39% 31% CPC25% '" '-
1977 35% 35% ~ 

~ 

20.06 I Fruit otherwise prepared or preserved, whether or not I '" ~ 
containing added sugar or spirit: 

~ 

20.06.002 I Almonds, ground-nuts and other nuts, roasted .. kg 1974 53% 35% Au132t% 
;§ 

'" 
1975 51% 371-% Can 32t% ~ .... 
1976 49% 40% CPC 32t% 
1977 45% 45% 

20.06.003 I Cashews .. I kg 1974 28% 12% AullO% 
1975 26% 14% Can 10% CJo 

1976 24% 16% CPC 10% N 

1977 20% 20% 
~ 



Number 

25.23 

25.23.001 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Unit Description 

Year Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 25 

Salt; sulphur; earths and stone; plastering materials, lime and cement 

Portland cement, ciment fondu, slag cement, super­
sulphate cement and similar hydraulic cements, 
whether or not coloured or in the form of clinker: 

White cement per tonne I tonne 
per tonne 
per tonne 
per tonne 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

$3.60 
$3.60 
$3.60 
$3.60 

$1.76 
$2.22 
$2.68 
$3.60 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Aul $1.30 
per tonne 
Can $1.30 
per tonne 
DC $1.30 
per tonne 
CPC $1.30 
per tonne 
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25.23.009 I Other per tonne tonne 1974 $3.60 $1.76 Aul$1.30 ..... 
1.0 

per tonne 1975 $3.60 $2.22 per tonne "'-J 
01 

per tonne 1976 $3.60 $2.68 Can $1.30 --1.0 
per tonne 1977 $3.60 $3.60 per tonne "'-J 

CPC $1.30 
per tonne 

(J 
;:: 
'" .... 
<:) 

Chapter 44 ~ 
'" 

Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal ~ 
I:> .... 

o~ 
.... ------

44.05 I Wood sawn lengthwise, sliced or peeled, but not further ~(J 
'" 0 prepared, of a thickness exceeding 5 mm: .... ~ 

Of coniferous species: ..... ~ 
\00 

Sequoia sempervirens (redwood): 'l'" 
0) ~. 

44.05.002 I In lengths of not less than 7.5 m and having a '" "-
minimum cross-sectional area of not less ~ 
than 968 cm 2 per m 3 m 3 1974 $3.60 $3.26 Aul Free ~ 

per m 3 1975 $3.60 $3.34 Can $3.18 '" ~ 
per m 3 1976 $3.60 $3.42 per m 3 ~ 

~ 
per m 3 1977 $3.60 $3.60 CPC $3.18 '" per m 3 a 

44.05.009 I Other sizes per m 3 m 3 1974 $4.45 $4.11 Aul Free 
per m 3 1975 $4.45 $4.19 Can $4.03 
per m 3 1976 $4.45 $4.27 per m 3 

per m 3 1977 $4.45 $4.45 CPC $4.03 (.)l 

per m 3 ~ ..... 



FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Number Description Unit 

Year Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 44-continued 

Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal-continued 

Wood sawn lengthwise, etc.-continued 
Of coniferous species-colltinued 

Pseudotsuga douglasii (Douglas fir, Oregon pine): 
44.05.011 In lengths of not less than 7.5 ro and having a 

minimum cross-sectional area of not less 
than 968 cro ll per m 3 ro 3 1974 $3.60 $3.26 

per m 3 1975 $3.60 $3.34 
per m 3 1976 $3.60 $3.42 
perm 3 1977 $3.60 $3.60 

44.05.019 I Other sizes perms ro 3 1974 $4.45 $4.11 
per m 3 1975 $4.45 $4.19 
perm 3 1976 $4.45 $4.27 
per m 3 1977 $4.45 $4.45 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Aul Free 
Can $3.18 
per m 3 

CPC $3.18 
perm3 

Aut Free 
Can $4.03 
perms 

CPC $4.03 
per m 3 

v. 
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Thuja plicata (western red cedar): 
.... 
<.0 
'-.J 

44.05.021 I In lengths of not less than 7.5 m and having a O'l 

---minimum cross-sectional area of not less <.0 

than 968 cm 2 per m 3 m 3 1974 $3.60 $3.26 Aul Free 
'-.J 

per m 3 1975 $3.60 $3.34 Can $3.18 
per m 3 1976 $3.60 $3.42 per m 3 

per m 3 1977 $3.60 $3.60 CPC $3.18 C') 
per m 3 ~ 

""' .... 
0 

44.05.029 I Other sizes per m 3 m 3 1974 $4.45 $4.11 Aul Free ~ 
'" 

per m 3 1975 $4.45 $4.19 Can $4.03 ~ per m 3 1976 $4.45 $4.27 per m 3 .... 
per m 3 1977 $4.45 $4.45 CPC $4.03 ~ 

per m 3 O~ 
Other kinds: itC') 

'" 0 
44.05.031 As may be approved by the Minister and under .... ~ 

such conditions as he may prescribe m 3 1974 
, 

Free Free Aul Free .... ~ 
<.00 

Other: 'l"" 
0'} ~. 

44.05.032 In lengths of not less than 7.5 m and having '" '-
a minimum cross-sectional area of not ~ 
less than 968 cm Z per m 3 m 3 1974 $3.60 $3.26 Aul Free ~ 

per m 3 1975 $3.60 $3.34 Can $3.18 '" ;:! 

per m 3 1976 $3.60 $3.42 per m 3 I'l... 
~ 

per m 3 1977 $3.60 $3.60 CPC $3.18 '" ;:! 

per m 3 ... 
44.05.039 I Other sizes per m 3 m 3 1974 $4.45 $4.11 Aul Free 

per m 3 1975 $4.45 $4.19 Can $4.03 
per m 3 1976 $4.45 $4.27 per m 3 

per m 3 1977 $4.45 $4.45 CPC $4.03 <..n 
per m 3 1.>0 

1.>0 



FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Number Description Unit 

I Year Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

---

Chapter 44-continued 

Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal-continued 

Wood sawn lengthwise, etc.-continued 
Of non-coniferous species: 

Hickory, Juglans species, oak (Quercus): 
44.05.111 Hickory, Juglans species, Quercus sessiliflora, 

Quercus pedunculata ro 3 1974 Free Free 

44.05.119 Other .. per m 3 ro 3 1974 $2.54 51c 
per m 3 1975 $2.54 $1.02 
per m 3 1976 $2.54 $1.53 
per m 3 1977 $2.54 $2.54 

44.05.121 I Eucalyptus species .. per m 3 ro 3 1974 $5.08 $4.24 
per m 3 1975 $5.08 $4.45 
per m 3 1976 $5.08 $4.66 
per m 3 1977 $5.08 $5.08 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Au! Free 

Au! Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 

Au! Free 
Can $4.03 
per m 3 

CPC $4.03 
per m 3 

Ut 
w 
.j::. 
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Other kinds: 
...... 
<.0 

44.05.149 I Other .. per m 3 m3 1974 $5.08 $4.24 Aul Free -.J 
Cl 

per m 3 1975 $5.08 $4.45 Can $4.03 ---<.0 

per m 3 1976 $5.08 $4.66 per m 3 -.J 

per m 3 1977 $5.08 $5.08 CPC $4.03 
per m 3 

44.07.000 I Railway or tramway sleepers of wood per m 3 m3 1974 $5.08 $4.24 Aul Free 
CJ 
~ 

'" per m 3 1975 $5.08 $4.45 Can $4.03 .... 
0 

per m 3 1976 $5.08 $4.66 per m 3 ~ 

per m 3 1977 $5.08 $5.08 CPC $4.03 '" 
~ per m 3 ~ ... 

44.09 I Hoopwood; split poles; piles, pickets and stakes of 
a~ 

wood, pointed but not sawn lengthwise; chipwood; 
... --., 
~CJ 

pulpwood in chips or particles; wood shavings of a '" 0 ... ~ 
kind suitable for use in the manufacture of vinegar ..... ~ 

\Co 
or for the clarification of liquids: ~'" 0') ;:;.-

44.09.002 I Piles, pickets and stakes, pointed but not sawn '" '--
lengthwise; chipwood 1974 51% 29% Aul Free 

~ 1975 47% 3ot% Can 27-!-% ~ 
1976 43% 32% CPC 27-!-% '" ;:! 

1977 35% 35% i:>.. 
~ 
'" 

44.09.0091 Other ...• .. .. .. I 1974 Free Free ;:! .... 

44 .11 Drawn wood; match splints; wooden pegs or pins for 
footwear: 

.. I 44.11.001 I Drawn wood 1974 52% 30% AuI27-!-% 
1975 49% 32!-% Can 32-!-% 

U1 
1976 46% 35% CPC 32-!-% t.>O 

1977 40% 40% 
U1 



FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Unit Number Description 

I 
Year Normal I British 

Tariff __ Preferential 

Chapter 44-continued 

Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal-continued 

44.13 I Wood (including blocks, strips aD< 
or wood block flooring, not 
tongued, grooved, rebated, c: 
centre V -jointed, beaded, c 
like, but not further manufac 

Of coniferous species: 
44. 13.009 I Other 

Of non-coniferous species: 
44. 13 . 109 I Other 

d friezes for parquet 
assembled), planed, 

!iamfered, V-jointed, 
~Rtre-beaded or the 
med: 

per m 3 ro 3 

per m 3 

per m 3 

per m 3 

per m 3 ro 3 

per m 3 

per m 3 

per m 3 

--------

1974 $8.47 $8.13 
1975 $8.47 $8.21 
1976 $8.47 $8.29 
1977 $8.47 $8.47 

1974 $9.32 $8.30 
1975 $9.32 $8.55 
1976 $9.32 $8.80 
1977 $9.32 $9.32 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

AuI Free 
Can $8.05 
per m 3 

CPC $8.05 
per m 3 

AuI Free 
Can $8.05 

per m 3 

CPC $8.05 
per m 3 

~ 
0\ 

CJ 
1:; 
o 
~ 
"'" 
~ ... 

t:t; 
0--. 
itCJ 
'" 0 ... ~ 
..... ~ 
<00 
~~. 
~ 

~ 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! .... 

.... 
1.0 

" Ol --1.0 

" 



Chapter 70 

Glass and glassware 

70.05.000 I Unworked drawn or blown glass (including flashed I' 

glass), in rectangles .. . . m 2 1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

10% 
10% 
10% 

10% 

2% 
4% 
6% 

10% 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 

.... 
<.0 
-..J 
0'\ 

--­<.0 
--.J 

C") 
;::: 
e., .,.,. 
o 
;:l 
e., 

~ .... 
~ 

0"",",, 
~C") 
'" 0 .... ;:l 
...... '"1:3-
100 
'le., 
0) ~. 

'" '-
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'" ;:l 

~ 
'" :! 

U1 
c,,:l 
--.J 



SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED 

PART I 

THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Number Description Unit 

Year Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 7 

Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers 

07.01 Vegetables, fresh of chilled: 
07.01.200 Tomatoes kg 1975 Free Free 

07.01 .302 Onions per tonne I tonne 1975 $2.95 $2.95 

07.01. 308 I Other 1975 I 10% 10% 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Aul Free 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 

VI w 
00 

Q 
'""' 0-
3 
'""' 
~ ... 
~ 0 ____ 

~C) 
'" 0 ... ;! .... ~ 
1.00 
't'""' 0') ~. 

'" '--

~ 
;! 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! .... 

.... 
<.0 
~ 
Ol 

---­<.0 
~ 



...... 
<.0 

07 .01 I Vegetabies (whether or not cooked), preserved by I -.J 
O'l -freezing: <.0 

07.02.003 Peas .. .. kg 1975 10% 10% Aul Free 
-.J 

Can Free 
CPC Free 

C) 
07.02.004 Beans .. I kg I 1975 I 10% 10% Aul Free I=! 

~ 
Can Free c 
CPC Free ~ ... 

07.02.008 1 Other .. I kg I 1975 I 10% 10% Aul Free ~ ... 
Can Free o~ 
CPC Free ... ---\:)."C) 

'" c 07.04 I Dried, dehydrated or evaporated vegetables, whole, cut, ... ~ 
sliced, broken or in powder, but not further pre- ..... ~ 

c.oc 
pared: ~a· 

07.04.002 Tomatoes .. 1975 35% 35% AuI Free '" "-
Can Free ~ 
CPC Free ~ 

'" ;:s 
07.04.006 I Beans, not shelled .. .. I kg 1975 35% 35% AuI Free ~ 

Can 10% '" ;:s 
CPC 10% .... 

07.04.019 I Other .. I 1975 10% 10% AuI Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 

c.n 
(,.:I 
<.0 



SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Number Description Unit 

I 
Normal Year I British 
Tariff . Preff'rential 

._--

Chapter 7-continued 

Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers-continued 

07.05 

07.05.003 

Dried leguminous vegetables, shelled, whether or not I 
skinned or split: I 

Peas, split: i 
Packed for retail sale I 20% 20% kg I 1975 

07.05.029 Other peas .. per 100 kg kg 1975 55c 55c 

07.05.058 Lentils per 100 kg kg 1975 lIe lIe 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Au115% 
Can 15% 
CPC 15% 

Aul Free 
Can 44c 
per 160 kg 
CPC44c 
per 100 kg 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 

~ 

~ 
e 
~ ... 
~ ... 
~ 

0_ ... ~ 
~e ... ~ .... ~ 
lOe 
~~. 
~ 

~ 
~ 
<I> ;:s 

~ 
<I> 
;:s ... 

...... 
\0 
"-l 
0'> -­\0 
"-l 



08.05 

08.05.003 
08.05.009 

10.07 

10.07.002 
10.07.003 
10.07.008 

12.01 
12.01.100 

-

Chapter 8 

Edible fruit and nuts; peel of melons or citrus fruit 

I Nuts other than those falling within heading No. 08.01, 
fresh or dried, shelled or not: 

Walnuts: 
Packed for retail sale 
Otherwise packed .. .. I 

Chapter 10 

Cereals 

Buckwheat, millet, canary seed and grain sorghum; 
other cereals: 

Canary seed 
Grain sorghum 
Other 

Chapter 12 

kg 1975 Free 
kg 1975 Free 

kg 1975 Free 
kg 1975 Free 
kg 1975 Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Oil seeds and oleaginous fruit; miscellaneous grains, seeds and fruit; 
industrial and medical plants; straw and fodder 

-. 

Oil seeds and oleaginous fruit, whole or broken: I 
Ground-nuts (peanuts) . . . . .. I kg 1975 Free Free 

-" ~, 
• >. 

Aut Free 

Aut Free 
Aul Free 
Aul Free 

-

Aul Free 

..... 
to 
--.J 
en 

--­to 
--.J 

C"l 
I:! 
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I:) 
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~ 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

I 
Rates of Duty Effective 

On and After 1 July 

Number Description Unit 

Year J NT~al I British 
Preferential 

Chapter 20 

Preparations of vegetables, fruit or other parts of plants 

20.01.000 I Vegetables and fruit, prepared or preserved by vinegar 
or acetic acid, with or without sugar, whether or not 
containing salt, spices or mustard kg 1975 20% 20% 

20.02 I Vegetables prepared or preserved otherwise than by 

20.02.002 I 
vinegar or acetic acid: 

Capers and olives .• I kg I 1975 I 20% 20% 

Other vegetables: 
20.02.121 "Baked" beans kg 1975 20% 20% 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Aull0% 
Can 10% 
CPC 10% 

Aul Free 
Can 10% 
CPC 10% 

Aull0% 
Can 10% 
CPC 10% 

~ 

C':l 
~ 
~ 
o 

~ 
~ 
~ 
O~ 
~~ 
'" 0 .... ~ 
...... ~ 
(,00 

~:;. 
~ 
~ 
~ 
'" ;:s 

~ 
'" ;:s .... 

.... 
t.O 
'-l 
01 ........ 
t.O 
'-l 



20.02.131 I Other beans •• I kg I 1975 20% 20% Au! Free ..... 
\0 

Can 10% " 0"> 

CPC 10% --... 
\0 

" 
20.02.141 I Mushrooms .. I kg I 1975 I 20% 20% Aul Free 

Can l2-!-% 
CPC 12t% CJ 

\: 

'" 20.02.151 1 Peas .. I kg 1975 20% 20% Aul Free 0-
Can 10% ~ 

'" CPC 10% 
~ Tomatoes: 

I 
... 

20.02.231 1 Pulped .. kg 1975 10% 10% Aul Free O~ Can Free ............ 
CPC Free ~CJ 

'" 0 ... ~ 
20.02.241 1 I Whole or in pieces .. I kg 1975 I 10% 10% Aul Free ...... ~ 

\00 
Can Free "'" 0') ::," 

CPC Free '" '-

20.02.251 1 Juice, puree and concentrate .. I kg I 1975 I 10% 10% Aul Free 
~ 
~ 

Can 10% '" ;:! 

CPC 10% ~ 
~ 
'" 

20.02.261 1 Other kinds .. I kg I 1975 10% 10% Au! Free ::! 
Can Free 
CPC Free 

20.02.299 1 Other •• 1 kg I 1975 I 20% 20% Aul Free 
Can 10% CJT 
CPC 10% """ I,,;) 



SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Number Description Unit 

I 
Year Normal I British 

Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 20-continued 

Preparations of vegetables, fruit or other parts of plants-continued 

20.06 Fruit otherwise prepared or preserved, whether or not 
containing added sugar or spirit: 

Nuts, roasted: 
20.06.004 Ground-nuts (peanuts); mixtures of nuts con-

sisting principally of ground-nuts .. kg 1975 10% 10% 
20.06.005 Cashews; mixtures of nuts consisting principally 

of cashews kg 1975 10% 10% 
20.06.006 Other kg 1975 Free Free 
20.06.008 Cashews, not roasted kg 1975 20% 20% 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Aul Free 

Aul Free 

AullO% 
Can 10% 
CPC 10% 

t 

C') 
::: 
<.., 

0-
;l 
<.., 

~ ... 
~ 

0--.. 
i.tC') 
'" 0 "'t. ;l 
..... ~ 
<.00 
~~. 

'" '-

~ 
~ 
'" ;:l 
>l... 
~ 

'" ~ 

.... 
to 
'-l 
0"> 

--­to 
'-l 



~ 
~ ... 
<0 

+ .... 
! 

25.23 

25.23.002 

25.23.008 

Chapter 25 

Salt; sulphur; earths and stone; plastering materials, lime and cement 

Portland cement, ciment fondu, slag cement, super-
sulphate cement and similar hydraulic cements, 
whether or not coloured or in the form of clinker: 

White Portland cement, that is, containing not 
more than 0.5% of iron oxide; cements 
containing more than 30 % of aIumina per tonne tonne 1975 $2.30 $2.30 

Other per tonne tonne 1975 $3.60 $3.60 

AuI Free 
Can Free 
DC Free 
CPC Free 

AuI$1.30 
per tonne 
Can $1.30 
per tonne 
CPC $1.30 
per tonne 

...... 
(,.0 
'-l 
O'l 

--­(,.0 
'-l 
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Number 

44.05 

44.05.002 

44.05.009 

44.05.011 

44.05.019 

SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Description Unit 

I 
Normal Year I British 
Tariff Preferential 

....... 0",,'; 

Chapter 44-

Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal 

Wood sawn lengthwise, sliced or peeled, but not further 
prepared, of a thickness exceeding 5 mm: 

Of coniferous species: 
Sequoia sempervirens (redwood): 

In lengths of not less than 7.5 m and having a 
minimum cross-sectional area of not less 
than 968 cm 2 •• 

Other sizes 

Pseudotsuga douglasii (Douglas fir, Oregon pine): 
In lengths of not less than 7.5 m and having a 

minimum cross-sectional area of not less 
than 968 cm:l .. 

Other sizes 

m B 

m S 

m S 

m B 

1975 

1975 

1975 

1975 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Aut Free 

AuI Free 

Aul Free 

Aul Free 

~ 
0\ 

~ 
~ 
~ ... 
~ 

0.-..,. 
itC") 
'" 0 ... ~ 
...... ~ 
\Co 

~~: 
~ 

~ 
~ 
'" ;::! 

~ 
'" ;::! .... 

-t.O 
'-l 
O'l 

--­t.O 
'-l 



~ -to 
1:1 

....., 

i 44.05.021 
Thuja plicata (western red cedar): O'l -In lengths of not less than 7.5 m and having a to 

" minimum cross-sectional area of not less 
....., 

~ than 968 cm 2 •• m 3 1975 Free Free Aul Free 

44.05.029 Other sizes m 3 1975 Free Free Aul Free Q 
'" .... 

Other kinds: c 

44.05.033 I In lengths of not less than 7.5 m and having a 
~ 
'" 

minimum cross-sectional area of not less "":l 
than 968 cm 2 •• m B 1975 Free Free Aul Free ~ ... 

~ 
44.05.038 I Other sizes .. I m 3 1975 Free Free Aul Free 0-., 

it~ 
~ c 

Of non-coniferous species: ... ~ 
44.05.118 I Hickory, Juglans species, oak (Quercus) m B 1975 Free Free Aul Free ..... >0-

c.oc 
~~: 

44.05.121 I Eucalyptus species .. m 3 1975 5% 5% Aul Free 
~ 

"-
Can Free ~ 
CPC Free ~ 

~ 
;:! 

Other kinds: 
.. I 1 1 

~ 
~ 

44.05.149 I Other .. m B 1975 5% 5% Aul Free '" ;:! 

Can Free ... 
CPC Free 

44.07.000 I Railway or tramway sleepers of wood m B 

I 
1975 

I 
10% 10% Aul Free 

Can Free 
CPC Free 01 

,jI. ....., 



SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Number Description Unit 

I 
Year Normal I British 

Tariff Preferential 
x 

Chapter 44-continued 

Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal-continued 

44.09 

44.09.003 

Hoopwood; split poles; piles, pickets and stakes of 
wood, pointed but not sawn lengtbwise; cbipwood; 
pulpwood in chips or particles; wood sbavings of a 
kind suitable for use in tbe manufacture of vinegar 
or for tbe clarification of liquids: 

Piles, pickets and stakes, pointed but not sawn 
lengthwise 

44.09.008 I Other 

44 .11 Drawn wood; matcb splints; wooden pegs or pins for 
footwear: 

44.11.001 I Drawn wood .. I 

1975 10% 10% 

1975 Free Free 

1975 Free Free 

Other 
Preferential 
Rates of 

Duty 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 

Aul Free 

Vi 
~ 

Q 
;::. 
o 
~ 
'" 
~ ... 
~ 

0 ........ 
itC'} 
~ 0 ... ~ 
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44.13 

44.13.009 

44.13.109 

70.05.000 

Wood (including blocks, strips and friezes for parquet 
or wood block flooring, not assembled), planed 
tongued, grooved, rebated, chamfered, V-jointed, 
centre V-jointed, beaded, centre-beaded or the 
like, but not further manufactured: 

Of coniferous species: 
Other .. I m 3 

Of non-coniferous species: 
Other .. I m 3 

Chapter 70 

Glass and glassware 

Unworked drawn or blown glass (including flashed 
glass), in rectangles .. mt 

1975 

1975 

1975 

10% 10% Aul Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 

10% 10% Au! Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 

10% 10% Aul Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 

P. G. MILLEN, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 
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550 Customs Tariff (Composite) Amendment 
Order 1976 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

1976/97 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 
This order is made for the purpose of-
(a) Amending the rates of Customs duty on certain vegetables falling within Chapter 7: 
(b) Reducing the rates of Customs duty on walnuts falling within heading 08.05: 
(c) Reducing the rates of Customs duty on certain seeds and cereals falling within 

heading 10.07: 
(d) Reducing the rates of Customs duty on vegetables and fruit falling within heading 

20.01: 
(e) Amending the rates of Customs duty on vegetables falling within heading 20.02: 
(f) Amending the rates of Customs duty on certain nuts falling within heading 20.06: 
(g) Amending the rates of Customs duty on goods falling within heading 25.23: 
(h) Amending the rates of Customs duty on certain wood and articles of wood falling 

within headings 44.05,44.07,44.09,44.11 and 44.13: 
(i) Increasing the British Preferential rate of Customs duty on unworked drawn or 

blown glass of heading 70.05. 
The amendments result from recommendations made by the Tariff and Development 

Board. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 13 April 1976. 
This order is administered by the Customs Department. 


